
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION 

INTO THE PUBLIC UTILITY STATUS 

OF DISTRIBUTED ENERGY 

RESOURCE AGGREGATORS 

CAUSE NO. 46043 

JOINT RESPONSE TO OPPOSITION OF INDIANA INDUSTRIAL ENERGY 
CONSUMERS, INC. TO MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR LEAVE TO FILE FURTHER 

RESPONSE 

Intervenors, Northeastern Rural Electric Membership Cooperative ("Northeastern") 

and the Investor-Owned Utilities ("IOUs"), by counsel, hereby notifies the Indiana Utility 

Regulatory Commission ("Commission") that Northeastern stands on its original objections as 
filed in its Motion to Strike or for Leave to File Further Response ("Motion") to the Indiana 

Industrial Energy Consumers. Inc.'s ("INDIEC") Responsive Brief. 

1. In its Opposition to the Motion, INDIEC states the legal points raised in its Responsive 
Brief were responsive to the initial submissions filed on July 15, 2024. However, that is 

not the case. As stated previously, INDIEC raises legal arguments in Section I and Section 

III that were not previously raised in initial submissions. It is clear INDIEC is not 

responding to initial submissions in these sections as they fail to identify any filing that 

raised the issues in the first place. Raising these substantive legal arguments in the 
responsive briefing stage when other parties have no opportunity to respond is 

prejudicial. 

2. INDIEC states that "the jurisdiction defect addressed by INDIEC, in short, is not 

disputed." See Opposition Motion ¶6. This is facially false as Northeastern stated in its 

Motion to Strike or for Leave to File Further Response that the Commission initiated this 

investigation to gather information pursuant to its investigatory powers. See Motion ¶5. 

In stating that point, Northeastern (and the Investor-Owned Utilities through Joinder) are 

disputing the "jurisdictional defect" and arguing that this investigation is not declaratory 

in nature and fully within the Commission's existing authority. Moreover, Northeastern 

notes that the Commission includes in every final order it issues, a statement regarding the 

agency's jurisdiction over the parties and issues at hand. This case is no different. 
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3. Counsel for Northeastern has been authorized to indicate that the Investor-Owned 

Utilities ("IOUs") join in this response. 

WHEREFORE, Northeastern, by counsel, respectfully requests the Commission grant the 

Motion to Strike, or in the alternative, grant Northeastern's request for Leave to File Further 

Response. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alexandra L. Jones (#38604-06) 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Telephone: (317) 964-1752 
Fax: (317) 223-0269 
ajones@boselaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 22nd day of August, 2024, a copy of the foregoing "Joint 
Response to Opposition of Indiana Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc. to Motion to Strike or for 
Leave to File Further Response" has been served by electronic mail to: 

I&M NIPSCO 
Tammara D. Avant Tiffany T. Murray 
Indiana Michigan Power Company Bryan M. Little 
tdavant@aep.com NiSource Corporate Services 

tiffanymurray@nisource.com 
Kay E. Pashos blittle@nisource.com 
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
kpashos@taftlaw.com CAC 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
CEI South Reagan Kurtz 
Heather A. Watts jwashburn@citact.org 
Jeffery A. Earl rkurtz@citact.org 
Alyssa Allison 
Kelly M. Beyrer Advanced Energy United 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South David T. McGimpsey 
Heather.watts@centerpointenergy.com Lora L. Manion 
Jeffery.earl@centerpointenergy.com Ryan E. Mann 
Alyssa.allison@centerpointenergy.com Zechariah L. Banks 
Kelly.beyrer@centerpointenergy.com David.McGimpsey@dentons.com 

Lora.Manion@dentons.com 
AES/IPL Ryan.Mann@dentons.com 
Jeffrey M. Peabody Zechariah.Banks@dentons.com 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP Duke Energy Indiana 
jpeabody@taftlaw.com Andrew J. Wells 
tnyhart@taftlaw. om Liane K. Steffes 

Andrew. wells@ duke-energy. com 
Hoosier Energy Liane. Steffe s @ duke-energy. com 
Christopher M. Goffinet 
Huber, Goffinet & Hagedorn Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
cgoffinet@hepn.com Lorraine Hitz 

Scott Jones 
Michelle Lynch LHitz@oucc.IN.gov 
Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative SJonesl@oucc.IN.gov 
mlynch@hepn.com infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

IURC Testimonial Staff 
Steve Davies 
sdavies@urc.in.gov 
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Tipton Rural Electric Membership Corp. 
Jane Dall-Wilson 
Katrina Kelly 
Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 
Jane.wilson@faegredrinker. orn 
Katri a. el y faegredri ner. crn 

Wabash Valley Power 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 

INDIEC 
Todd A. Richardson 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
TRichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
JRompala@lewis-kappes.com 

Alexandra L. Jones Dr38604-06) 

4830573.1 
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